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Band25-10MHz-16QAM-26090-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band25-10MHz-16QAM-26090-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 

Band25-10MHz-16QAM-26090-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 
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Band25-10MHz-16QAM-26365-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band25-10MHz-16QAM-26365-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 
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Band25-10MHz-16QAM-26365-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 

 

Band25-10MHz-16QAM-26640-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band25-10MHz-16QAM-26640-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 
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Band25-10MHz-16QAM-26640-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 

 

Band25-15MHz-QPSK-26115-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 
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Band25-15MHz-QPSK-26115-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 

Band25-15MHz-QPSK-26115-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 

 

Band25-15MHz-QPSK-26365-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 
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Band25-15MHz-QPSK-26365-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 

Band25-15MHz-QPSK-26365-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 
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Band25-15MHz-QPSK-26615-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band25-15MHz-QPSK-26615-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 

Band25-15MHz-QPSK-26615-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 
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Band25-15MHz-16QAM-26115-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band25-15MHz-16QAM-26115-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 
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Band25-15MHz-16QAM-26115-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 

 

Band25-15MHz-16QAM-26365-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band25-15MHz-16QAM-26365-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 
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Band25-15MHz-16QAM-26365-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 

 

Band25-15MHz-16QAM-26615-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 
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Band25-15MHz-16QAM-26615-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 

Band25-15MHz-16QAM-26615-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 

 

Band25-20MHz-QPSK-26140-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 
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Band25-20MHz-QPSK-26140-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 

Band25-20MHz-QPSK-26140-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 
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Band25-20MHz-QPSK-26365-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band25-20MHz-QPSK-26365-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 

Band25-20MHz-QPSK-26365-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 
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Band25-20MHz-QPSK-26590-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band25-20MHz-QPSK-26590-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 
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Band25-20MHz-QPSK-26590-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 

 

Band25-20MHz-16QAM-26140-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band25-20MHz-16QAM-26140-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 
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Band25-20MHz-16QAM-26140-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 

 

Band25-20MHz-16QAM-26365-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 
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Band25-20MHz-16QAM-26365-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 

Band25-20MHz-16QAM-26365-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 

 

Band25-20MHz-16QAM-26590-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 
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Band25-20MHz-16QAM-26590-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 

Band25-20MHz-16QAM-26590-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 
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Appendix F: Frequency Stability 

Test Result 

Voltage 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel 
RB 

Configure 
Voltage 
[Vdc] 

Temperature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26047 6RB#0 VL NT 4.98 0.002691 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26047 6RB#0 VN NT -19.28 -0.010418 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26047 6RB#0 VH NT -14.43 -0.007797 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26365 6RB#0 VL NT 7.47 0.003968 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26365 6RB#0 VN NT -10.87 -0.005774 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26365 6RB#0 VH NT -16.49 -0.008760 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26683 6RB#0 VL NT -10.41 -0.005438 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26683 6RB#0 VN NT -13.22 -0.006906 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26683 6RB#0 VH NT 6.01 0.003140 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26047 6RB#0 VL NT -6.92 -0.003739 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26047 6RB#0 VN NT -8.28 -0.004474 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26047 6RB#0 VH NT -13.16 -0.007111 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26365 6RB#0 VL NT -11.10 -0.005896 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26365 6RB#0 VN NT -19.73 -0.010481 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26365 6RB#0 VH NT -15.06 -0.008000 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26683 6RB#0 VL NT -12.32 -0.006436 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26683 6RB#0 VN NT 6.72 0.003510 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26683 6RB#0 VH NT -15.66 -0.008181 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26055 15RB#0 VL NT -13.22 -0.007140 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26055 15RB#0 VN NT -7.52 -0.004062 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26055 15RB#0 VH NT -5.98 -0.003230 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26365 15RB#0 VL NT -14.39 -0.007644 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26365 15RB#0 VN NT -15.49 -0.008228 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26365 15RB#0 VH NT -15.13 -0.008037 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26675 15RB#0 VL NT -12.55 -0.006559 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26675 15RB#0 VN NT -14.32 -0.007484 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26675 15RB#0 VH NT -12.83 -0.006705 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26055 15RB#0 VL NT -14.05 -0.007588 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26055 15RB#0 VN NT -10.19 -0.005504 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26055 15RB#0 VH NT -14.41 -0.007783 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26365 15RB#0 VL NT -7.14 -0.003793 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26365 15RB#0 VN NT -12.40 -0.006587 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26365 15RB#0 VH NT -7.00 -0.003718 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26675 15RB#0 VL NT -11.52 -0.006020 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26675 15RB#0 VN NT -9.47 -0.004949 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26675 15RB#0 VH NT 9.33 0.004876 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26065 25RB#0 VL NT -11.74 -0.006337 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26065 25RB#0 VN NT -18.22 -0.009835 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26065 25RB#0 VH NT -15.78 -0.008518 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26365 25RB#0 VL NT -15.11 -0.008027 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26365 25RB#0 VN NT -19.96 -0.010603 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26365 25RB#0 VH NT -16.06 -0.008531 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26665 25RB#0 VL NT -16.87 -0.008821 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26665 25RB#0 VN NT -13.36 -0.006986 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26665 25RB#0 VH NT -11.80 -0.006170 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26065 25RB#0 VL NT -13.19 -0.007120 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26065 25RB#0 VN NT -18.42 -0.009943 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26065 25RB#0 VH NT -12.75 -0.006883 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26365 25RB#0 VL NT -17.81 -0.009461 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26365 25RB#0 VN NT -16.24 -0.008627 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26365 25RB#0 VH NT -17.91 -0.009514 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26665 25RB#0 VL NT -16.47 -0.008612 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26665 25RB#0 VN NT -15.71 -0.008214 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26665 25RB#0 VH NT -10.84 -0.005668 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26090 50RB#0 VL NT -4.95 -0.002668 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26090 50RB#0 VN NT -5.01 -0.002701 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26090 50RB#0 VH NT -2.75 -0.001482 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26365 50RB#0 VL NT -13.09 -0.006954 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26365 50RB#0 VN NT -13.93 -0.007400 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26365 50RB#0 VH NT -9.40 -0.004993 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26640 50RB#0 VL NT -12.72 -0.006660 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26640 50RB#0 VN NT -10.03 -0.005251 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26640 50RB#0 VH NT -8.04 -0.004209 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26090 50RB#0 VL NT -16.16 -0.008712 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26090 50RB#0 VN NT -6.19 -0.003337 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26090 50RB#0 VH NT -15.74 -0.008485 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26365 50RB#0 VL NT -17.40 -0.009243 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26365 50RB#0 VN NT -9.97 -0.005296 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26365 50RB#0 VH NT -7.72 -0.004101 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26640 50RB#0 VL NT -10.63 -0.005565 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26640 50RB#0 VN NT -15.71 -0.008225 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26640 50RB#0 VH NT -15.35 -0.008037 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26115 75RB#0 VL NT -13.55 -0.007295 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26115 75RB#0 VN NT -10.00 -0.005384 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26115 75RB#0 VH NT -7.54 -0.004059 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26365 75RB#0 VL NT 8.14 0.004324 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26365 75RB#0 VN NT -21.27 -0.011299 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26365 75RB#0 VH NT -3.88 -0.002061 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26615 75RB#0 VL NT -17.11 -0.008970 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26615 75RB#0 VN NT -4.29 -0.002249 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26615 75RB#0 VH NT -10.90 -0.005714 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26115 75RB#0 VL NT -15.99 -0.008608 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26115 75RB#0 VN NT -10.81 -0.005820 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26115 75RB#0 VH NT -15.08 -0.008118 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26365 75RB#0 VL NT -8.87 -0.004712 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26365 75RB#0 VN NT -6.90 -0.003665 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26365 75RB#0 VH NT -11.29 -0.005997 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26615 75RB#0 VL NT -9.41 -0.004933 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26615 75RB#0 VN NT -4.89 -0.002564 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26615 75RB#0 VH NT -10.53 -0.005520 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26140 100RB#0 VL NT 6.77 0.003640 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26140 100RB#0 VN NT -14.93 -0.008027 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26140 100RB#0 VH NT 8.10 0.004355 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26365 100RB#0 VL NT -7.12 -0.003782 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26365 100RB#0 VN NT -13.68 -0.007267 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26365 100RB#0 VH NT -17.42 -0.009254 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26590 100RB#0 VL NT -13.30 -0.006982 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26590 100RB#0 VN NT -11.10 -0.005827 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26590 100RB#0 VH NT -5.99 -0.003144 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26140 100RB#0 VL NT -9.68 -0.005204 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26140 100RB#0 VN NT -11.74 -0.006312 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26140 100RB#0 VH NT 3.71 0.001995 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26365 100RB#0 VL NT -13.75 -0.007304 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26365 100RB#0 VN NT -11.79 -0.006263 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26365 100RB#0 VH NT -23.50 -0.012483 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26590 100RB#0 VL NT -9.74 -0.005113 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26590 100RB#0 VN NT -7.10 -0.003727 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26590 100RB#0 VH NT -3.58 -0.001879 ±2.5 PASS 
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Temperature 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel 
RB 

Configure 
Voltage 
[Vdc] 

Temperature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26047 6RB#0 NV -30 -3.16 -0.001707 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26047 6RB#0 NV -20 -14.58 -0.007878 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26047 6RB#0 NV 0 -17.94 -0.009694 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26047 6RB#0 NV 10 -7.44 -0.004020 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26047 6RB#0 NV 20 -20.38 -0.011012 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26365 6RB#0 NV -30 -8.17 -0.004340 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26365 6RB#0 NV -20 -4.96 -0.002635 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26365 6RB#0 NV 0 -8.43 -0.004478 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26365 6RB#0 NV 10 -8.01 -0.004255 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26365 6RB#0 NV 20 -20.03 -0.010640 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26683 6RB#0 NV -30 6.79 0.003547 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26683 6RB#0 NV -20 -6.67 -0.003484 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26683 6RB#0 NV 0 -14.20 -0.007418 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26683 6RB#0 NV 10 -11.59 -0.006054 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26683 6RB#0 NV 20 -8.45 -0.004414 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26047 6RB#0 NV -30 -14.08 -0.007608 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26047 6RB#0 NV -20 -13.43 -0.007257 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26047 6RB#0 NV 0 -13.65 -0.007376 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26047 6RB#0 NV 10 -20.61 -0.011136 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26047 6RB#0 NV 20 -16.89 -0.009126 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26365 6RB#0 NV -30 -12.22 -0.006491 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26365 6RB#0 NV -20 -13.19 -0.007007 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26365 6RB#0 NV 0 -15.66 -0.008319 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26365 6RB#0 NV 10 -9.38 -0.004983 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26365 6RB#0 NV 20 -15.92 -0.008457 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26683 6RB#0 NV -30 -16.48 -0.008609 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26683 6RB#0 NV -20 -9.74 -0.005088 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26683 6RB#0 NV 0 -9.37 -0.004895 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26683 6RB#0 NV 10 -13.49 -0.007047 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26683 6RB#0 NV 20 -17.85 -0.009325 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26055 15RB#0 NV -30 -10.20 -0.005509 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26055 15RB#0 NV -20 -15.23 -0.008226 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26055 15RB#0 NV 0 -13.28 -0.007173 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26055 15RB#0 NV 10 -3.68 -0.001988 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26055 15RB#0 NV 20 -9.56 -0.005163 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band25 3MHz QPSK 26365 15RB#0 NV -30 -11.56 -0.006141 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26365 15RB#0 NV -20 -19.28 -0.010242 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26365 15RB#0 NV 0 -18.22 -0.009679 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26365 15RB#0 NV 10 -18.04 -0.009583 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26365 15RB#0 NV 20 -17.91 -0.009514 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26675 15RB#0 NV -30 -10.96 -0.005728 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26675 15RB#0 NV -20 -10.11 -0.005284 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26675 15RB#0 NV 0 -4.23 -0.002211 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26675 15RB#0 NV 10 -6.74 -0.003522 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26675 15RB#0 NV 20 -2.23 -0.001165 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26055 15RB#0 NV -30 -12.87 -0.006951 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26055 15RB#0 NV -20 -16.45 -0.008885 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26055 15RB#0 NV 0 11.80 0.006373 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26055 15RB#0 NV 10 -14.69 -0.007934 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26055 15RB#0 NV 20 -8.75 -0.004726 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26365 15RB#0 NV -30 -14.36 -0.007628 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26365 15RB#0 NV -20 -17.41 -0.009248 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26365 15RB#0 NV 0 -16.47 -0.008749 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26365 15RB#0 NV 10 -8.97 -0.004765 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26365 15RB#0 NV 20 -16.48 -0.008754 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26675 15RB#0 NV -30 -8.23 -0.004301 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26675 15RB#0 NV -20 -5.46 -0.002853 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26675 15RB#0 NV 0 -9.74 -0.005090 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26675 15RB#0 NV 10 4.48 0.002341 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26675 15RB#0 NV 20 -3.58 -0.001871 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26065 25RB#0 NV -30 -15.91 -0.008588 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26065 25RB#0 NV -20 -21.83 -0.011784 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26065 25RB#0 NV 0 -7.74 -0.004178 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26065 25RB#0 NV 10 -17.42 -0.009404 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26065 25RB#0 NV 20 -13.78 -0.007439 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26365 25RB#0 NV -30 -15.11 -0.008027 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26365 25RB#0 NV -20 -17.48 -0.009286 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26365 25RB#0 NV 0 -17.55 -0.009323 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26365 25RB#0 NV 10 -15.09 -0.008016 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26365 25RB#0 NV 20 -11.83 -0.006284 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26665 25RB#0 NV -30 -9.86 -0.005156 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26665 25RB#0 NV -20 -14.00 -0.007320 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26665 25RB#0 NV 0 -14.32 -0.007488 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band25 5MHz QPSK 26665 25RB#0 NV 10 -8.50 -0.004444 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26665 25RB#0 NV 20 -15.65 -0.008183 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26065 25RB#0 NV -30 -11.87 -0.006408 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26065 25RB#0 NV -20 -17.61 -0.009506 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26065 25RB#0 NV 0 -6.05 -0.003266 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26065 25RB#0 NV 10 -8.67 -0.004680 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26065 25RB#0 NV 20 -9.67 -0.005220 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26365 25RB#0 NV -30 -17.47 -0.009280 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26365 25RB#0 NV -20 -11.39 -0.006050 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26365 25RB#0 NV 0 -11.39 -0.006050 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26365 25RB#0 NV 10 -23.13 -0.012287 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26365 25RB#0 NV 20 -11.80 -0.006268 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26665 25RB#0 NV -30 -10.40 -0.005438 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26665 25RB#0 NV -20 -15.76 -0.008241 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26665 25RB#0 NV 0 -14.38 -0.007519 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26665 25RB#0 NV 10 -16.02 -0.008376 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26665 25RB#0 NV 20 -6.54 -0.003420 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26090 50RB#0 NV -30 -8.67 -0.004674 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26090 50RB#0 NV -20 -7.91 -0.004264 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26090 50RB#0 NV 0 -6.17 -0.003326 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26090 50RB#0 NV 10 -5.19 -0.002798 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26090 50RB#0 NV 20 -7.47 -0.004027 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26365 50RB#0 NV -30 -12.75 -0.006773 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26365 50RB#0 NV -20 -14.03 -0.007453 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26365 50RB#0 NV 0 -14.18 -0.007533 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26365 50RB#0 NV 10 -11.14 -0.005918 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26365 50RB#0 NV 20 -7.51 -0.003989 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26640 50RB#0 NV -30 -13.15 -0.006885 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26640 50RB#0 NV -20 -6.38 -0.003340 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26640 50RB#0 NV 0 -13.76 -0.007204 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26640 50RB#0 NV 10 -16.54 -0.008660 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26640 50RB#0 NV 20 -12.55 -0.006571 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26090 50RB#0 NV -30 -17.11 -0.009224 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26090 50RB#0 NV -20 -9.71 -0.005235 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26090 50RB#0 NV 0 -10.94 -0.005898 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26090 50RB#0 NV 10 -14.78 -0.007968 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26090 50RB#0 NV 20 -14.69 -0.007919 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26365 50RB#0 NV -30 -21.77 -0.011564 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26365 50RB#0 NV -20 -10.64 -0.005652 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26365 50RB#0 NV 0 -18.71 -0.009939 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26365 50RB#0 NV 10 -13.89 -0.007378 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26365 50RB#0 NV 20 -14.08 -0.007479 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26640 50RB#0 NV -30 -9.93 -0.005199 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26640 50RB#0 NV -20 -10.21 -0.005346 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26640 50RB#0 NV 0 -17.22 -0.009016 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26640 50RB#0 NV 10 -8.93 -0.004675 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26640 50RB#0 NV 20 -20.57 -0.010770 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26115 75RB#0 NV -30 -6.54 -0.003521 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26115 75RB#0 NV -20 -7.71 -0.004151 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26115 75RB#0 NV 0 -14.98 -0.008065 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26115 75RB#0 NV 10 -4.91 -0.002643 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26115 75RB#0 NV 20 -13.12 -0.007063 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26365 75RB#0 NV -30 -13.88 -0.007373 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26365 75RB#0 NV -20 -11.92 -0.006332 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26365 75RB#0 NV 0 -11.86 -0.006300 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26365 75RB#0 NV 10 -11.69 -0.006210 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26365 75RB#0 NV 20 -11.14 -0.005918 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26615 75RB#0 NV -30 -13.20 -0.006920 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26615 75RB#0 NV -20 -11.03 -0.005782 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26615 75RB#0 NV 0 -11.37 -0.005961 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26615 75RB#0 NV 10 -13.89 -0.007282 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26615 75RB#0 NV 20 -2.50 -0.001311 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26115 75RB#0 NV -30 -9.13 -0.004915 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26115 75RB#0 NV -20 -10.61 -0.005712 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26115 75RB#0 NV 0 -12.97 -0.006983 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26115 75RB#0 NV 10 -4.66 -0.002509 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26115 75RB#0 NV 20 -11.03 -0.005938 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26365 75RB#0 NV -30 -7.94 -0.004218 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26365 75RB#0 NV -20 -17.50 -0.009296 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26365 75RB#0 NV 0 -4.42 -0.002348 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26365 75RB#0 NV 10 -6.48 -0.003442 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26365 75RB#0 NV 20 -7.04 -0.003740 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26615 75RB#0 NV -30 -8.00 -0.004194 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26615 75RB#0 NV -20 -9.63 -0.005048 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26615 75RB#0 NV 0 -10.99 -0.005761 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26615 75RB#0 NV 10 -8.68 -0.004550 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26615 75RB#0 NV 20 -12.19 -0.006391 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26140 100RB#0 NV -30 10.84 0.005828 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26140 100RB#0 NV -20 -9.91 -0.005328 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26140 100RB#0 NV 0 6.31 0.003392 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26140 100RB#0 NV 10 -15.85 -0.008522 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26140 100RB#0 NV 20 -13.83 -0.007435 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26365 100RB#0 NV -30 -8.30 -0.004409 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26365 100RB#0 NV -20 -14.39 -0.007644 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26365 100RB#0 NV 0 -19.81 -0.010523 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26365 100RB#0 NV 10 -14.85 -0.007888 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26365 100RB#0 NV 20 -14.48 -0.007692 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26590 100RB#0 NV -30 -16.97 -0.008908 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26590 100RB#0 NV -20 -11.44 -0.006005 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26590 100RB#0 NV 0 -6.58 -0.003454 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26590 100RB#0 NV 10 -9.27 -0.004866 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26590 100RB#0 NV 20 -11.89 -0.006241 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26140 100RB#0 NV -30 7.72 0.004151 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26140 100RB#0 NV -20 -14.08 -0.007570 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26140 100RB#0 NV 0 -11.60 -0.006237 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26140 100RB#0 NV 10 -12.19 -0.006554 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26140 100RB#0 NV 20 -11.90 -0.006398 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26365 100RB#0 NV -30 -9.51 -0.005052 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26365 100RB#0 NV -20 -13.26 -0.007044 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26365 100RB#0 NV 0 7.37 0.003915 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26365 100RB#0 NV 10 -16.15 -0.008579 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26365 100RB#0 NV 20 -7.37 -0.003915 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26590 100RB#0 NV -30 9.61 0.005045 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26590 100RB#0 NV -20 -6.02 -0.003160 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26590 100RB#0 NV 0 -10.73 -0.005633 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26590 100RB#0 NV 10 -8.03 -0.004215 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26590 100RB#0 NV 20 -4.99 -0.002619 ±2.5 PASS 
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